## **Cabinet gives nod for Staff Selection Board**

PANAJI: The state cabinet on Friday approved constitution of Staff Selection Board as also formation of Solid Waste Management Corporation. The Staff Selection Commission will be concerned with recruitment of the government staff from 'C' and 'D' categories, once in a year, by selecting around 800 to 1,000 candidates and posting them in various departments.

It will conduct a written examination for the purpose. This will prevent multiple appearances by countless candidates for written tests as conducted by various government departments, independently.

Chief Minister Laxmikant Parsekar, who chaired the cabinet meeting, later told 'The Navhind Times' that a decision to constitute Staff Selection Board was taken on Friday, as the government wants to table a related bill, during the ongoing monsoon session of the state legislative assembly.

The establishment of the Solid Waste Management Corporation is aimed towards management of waste treatment as well as solid waste disposal plants. The Solid Waste Management Corporation bill would also be tabled in the House during its ongoing session.

Parsekar said the cabinet cleared the report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, ending March 2015, which would now be tabled in the state legislative assembly.

Furthermore, the cabinet approved hike in the levy of facilitation fee for onsite inspection of motor vehicles from Rs 200 to Rs 400.